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Monday 26th March 1951  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  44   Norwich Stars  40  (Challenge) 
 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch           2’   3    3    2’                10      2 

Tony Lewis                   3    0    1    0                   4 

Dick Howard                2    0    2    0                   4 

Charlie Hayden             0    2    2    1                   5 

Terry Small                   1    3    2    3                   9 

Frank Wheeler              3    1    1’   2                   7      1 

Alan Kidd                     0    3                                3 

Viv Thyer                      1’   1                               2      1 

 

Norwich 

Phil Clarke                    1    3    2    3                    9 

Johnny Davies              0    0    2’   1                    3      1 

Bob Leverenz                3    2    3    3                  11 

Fred Rogers                   1    1’   0    2                   4      1 

Paddy Mills                   0    3    0    0                    3 

Jack Freeman                2    1    2    3                     8 

Bill Codling                   1    0                                1 

Paul Cook                      0    1                                1 

 

1        Lewis, Middleditch, Clarke, Davies, 79.0                             5          1 

2        Leverenz, Howard, Rogers, Hayden, 79.2                             7          5 

3        Wheeler, Freeman, Small, Mills (f), 77.8                            11          7 

4       Clarke, Hayden, Codling, Kidd, 76.4                                   13         11 

5       Middleditch, Leverenz, Rogers, Lewis, 77.0                        16        14 

6       Mills, Hayden, Freeman, Howard (m/f), 77.4                       18        18 

7       Small, Clarke, Wheeler, Davies, 76.0                                   22        20 

8       Leverenz, Howard, Thyer, Cook, 77.0                                  25        23 

9       Middleditch, Freeman, Lewis, Mills, 76.4                            29        25 

10     Clarke, Davies, Hayden, Howard, 76.0                                 30        30 

11     Leverenz, Small, Wheeler, Rogers, 76.0                               33        33 

12     Kidd, Middleditch, Cook, Mills (f), 80.0                               38        34 

13     Small, Rogers, Thyer, Codling, 76.8                                     42        36 

14     Freeman, Wheeler, Davies, Lewis, 77.2                                44        40 

 

Event 2 1st Mills 2nd Middleditch  - 77.0 

Event 3 - 1st Codling,2nd Thyer, 3rd Kidd, 4th Cook.  77.4 

Event 4 - 1st Leverenz, 2nd Freeman, 3rd Small, 4th Lewis.  75.4 

Event 5 - 1st Clarke, 2nd Rogers, 3rd Howard, 4th Wheeler. 76.2 

Event 6 - 1st Codling, 2nd Cunningham, 3rd Davies, 4th Hayden.  77.4 

Event 7 - 1st Codling, 2nd Clarke, 3rd Leverenz, 4th Mills.  76.2 

 

Thursday 29th March 1951  Pennycross Stadium, Plymouth 

Plymouth Devils  42  Poole Pirates  42  (Challenge) 
 

Plymouth 

George Wall  3   3   3   3 12 

Brian Hitchcock  1   1   0   3   5 

Johnny Bradford  0   0   1   0   1 



Bill Thatcher  3   3   1   2   9 

Alan Smith  2   2   3   3 10 

Denis Hayles  0   1’  0   2’   3   2 

Broncho Slade  1   1    2 

Ray Thackwell  0   0    0 

 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  F    0 

Tony Lewis  2   3   3   1   9 

Dick Howard  1’  0   3   1’   5   2 

Charlie Hayden  2   2   2   2   8 

Terry Small  3   3   2   2 10 

Frank Wheeler  1   2’  1’  0   4   2 

Allan Kidd  2   1   1’    4   1 

Viv Thyer  2’    2   1 

 

Ht1 Wall, Lewis, Hitchcock, Middleditch  80.2 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Thatcher, Hayden, Howard, Bradford  81.4 3 3   7   5 

Ht3 Small, Smith, Wheeler, Hayles   78.4 2 4   9   9 

Ht4 Thatcher, Kidd, Slade, ?   82.0 4 2 13 11 

Ht5 Wall, Hayden, Hitchcock, Howard  78.6 4 2 17 13 

Ht6 Small, Wheeler, Thatcher, Bradford  78.6 1 5 18 18 

Ht7 Lewis, Smith, Hayles, ?   80.2 3 3 21 21 

Ht8 Howard, Thyer, Bradford, Thackwell  79.0 1 5 22 26 

Ht9 Wall, Small, Wheeler, Hitchcock  77.8 3 3 25 29 

Ht10 Lewis, Thatcher, Kidd, Bradford  80.4 2 4 27 33 

Ht11 Smith, Hayden, Howard, Hayles  79.0 3 3 30 36 

Ht12 Wall, Small, Slade, Wheeler   79.0 4 2 34 38 

Ht13 Smith, Hayden, Kidd, Thackwell  79.6 3 3 37 41 

Ht14 Hitchcock, Hayles, Lewis, Wheeler  80.0 5 1 42 42  

  

Saturday 31st March 1951  Tongham Greyhound Stadium, Aldershot 

Aldershot Shots  66  Poole Pirates  40  (National Trophy) 
 

Aldershot 

Trevor Redmond  0   2   0   3   3   8 

Geoff Mardon  3   3   F   3   3   3 15 

Basil Harris  3   2’  2   3   2’  2’14    3 

Doug Papworth  1   0   2’  2’  3   8   2 

Ivor Powell  3   0   0   3   2’   8   1 

Bob Harrison  1   2   0   0   2’   5   1 

Joe Rodwell  0   3    3 

Pat Flanagan  3   2’    5   1 

 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  2   3   3   3   0   0 11 

Tony Lewis  1’  2   0   2   1   1   7   1 

Dick Howard  0   1   1   2’  1   5   1 

Charlie Hayden  0   0   2   1   1   4 

Terry Small  3   0   1’  0   0   4   1 

Frank Wheeler  2   1   1   1   0   5 

Allan Kidd  1’  1    2   1 

Viv Thyer  2   0    2 

 

Ht1 Mardon, Middleditch, Lewis, Redmond  72.4 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Harris, Wheeler, Harrison, Howard  71.6 4 2   7   5 

Ht3 Powell, Lewis, Papworth, Hayden  74.4 4 2 11   7 

Ht4 Flanagan, Thyer, Kidd, Rodwell  76.8 3 3 14 10 

Ht5 Mardon, Harris, Howard, Hayden  72.2 5 1 19 11 

Ht6 Middleditch, Harrison, Wheeler, Powell  72.3 2 4 21 15 

Ht7 Small, Redmond, Howard, Papworth  71.2 2 4 23 19 

Ht8 Middleditch, Harris, Redmond (nf), Small (nf) 72.6 2 3 25 22 



Ht9 Middleditch, Howard, Mardon (nf), Powell (nf) 72.8 0 5 25 27 

Ht10 Harris, Papworth, Wheeler, Lewis  75.6 5 1 30 28 

Ht11 Mardon, Hayden, Small, Harrison  77.2 3 3 33 31 

Ht12 Redmond, Lewis, Howard, Harrison  73.2 3 3 36 34 

Ht13 Mardon, Papworth, Wheeler, Small  75.2 5 1 41 35 

Ht14 Rodwell, Flanagan, Kidd, Thyer  76.6 5 1 46 36 

Ht15 Papaworth, Harrison, Hayden, Middleditch 76.2 5 1 51 37 

Ht16 Powell, Harris, Lewis, Small   73.6 5 1 56 38 

Ht17 Redmond, Powell, Hayden, Wheeler  74.4 5 1 61 39 

Ht18 Hayden, Harris, Lewis, Middleitch  74.6 5 1 66 40 

 

Monday 2nd April 1951  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  69  Aldershot Shots  39  (National Trophy) 
 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  2’  2’  2’  3   3 12   3 

Ken Middleditch  3   3   2   3   2’  2 15   1 

Frank Wheeler  3   1’  1   1   3   9   1 

Dick Howard  1   1’  1   1   0   4   1 

Terry Small  3   3   3   3   3   1’ 16   1 

Charlie Hayden  1   2   0   2   2’   7   1 

Viv Thyer  3   X    3 

Jack Cunningham  E  3    3 

 

Aldershot 

Trevor Redmond  0   3   3   3   2   3 14 

Ivor Powell  1   2   2   2   1   0   8 

Basil Harris  2   1   E   1   0   4 

Doug Papworth  E   0   0   1’  0   1   1 

Geoff Mardon  1   1   2   1   0   5 

Bob Harrison  0   0   0   0   1   1 

Joe Rodwell  2   2    4 

Pat Flanagan  1’  1’    2   2 

 

Ht1 Middleditch, Lewis, Powell, Redmond  78.6 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Wheeler, Harris, Howard, Harrison  78.6 4 2   9   3 

Ht3 Small, Powell, Hayden, Papworth (ef)  77.0 4 2 13   5 

Ht4 Thyer, Rodwell, Flanagan, Cunningham  81.4 3 3 16   8 

Ht5 Middleditch, Wheeler, Harris, Papworth  79.4 5 1 21   9 

Ht6 Redmond, Hayden, Howard, Harrison  75.0 3 3 24 12 

Ht7 Small, Lewis, Mardon, Harris   76.6 5 1 29 13 

Ht8 Redmond, Lewis, Mardon, Wheeler  77.0 2 4 31 17 

Ht9 Redmond, Middleditch, Harris, Hayden  76.4 2 4 33 21 

Ht10 Small, Powell, Wheeler, Harrison  77.4 4 2 37 23 

Ht11 Middleditch, Mardon, Howard, Papworth 77.0 4 2 41 25 

Ht12 Lewis, Powell, Howard, Harris  77.0 4 2 45 27 

Ht13 Small, Middleditch, Mardon, Harrison  76.0 5 1 50 28 

Ht14 Cunningham, Rodwell, Flanagan, Thyer 79.0 3 3 53 31 

Ht15 Howard, Redmond, Papworth, Small  75.2 3 3 56 34 

Ht16 Wheeler, Hayden, Powell, Mardon  77.4 5 1 61 35 

Ht17 Lewis, Hayden, Harrison, Papworth  77.4 5 1 66 36 

Ht18 Redmond, Middleditch, Small, Powell  76.2 3 3 69 39 

 

April Scratch Race 

Cunningham, Johnny Thomson, Kidd, Brian Crutcher 79.8 

 

Dorset Scramble 

Cunningham, Thyer, Flanagan, Rodwell (ef)  79.6 

 

Saturday 7 April 1951 



SWINDON ROBINS 66 

POOLE PIRATES 41 

Daily Mail National Trophy semi-final, first leg 

 
Swindon  

Bob Jones  1 3 2 3 3 - - 12 

Hugh Geddes  3 3 R 3 3 F - 12 

Buster Brown  2* 2* 1* 0 2 - - 7 (3) 

Ray Ellis  3 2 1 0 2 - - 8 

Alex Gray (C)  0 2* 3 2* 1* 3 - 11 (3) 

Frank Evans  3 0 1 0 - - - 4 

Reg Lambourne  3 2* - - - - - 5 (1) 

Dennis Newton  2* 3 2* - - - - 7 (2) 

 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch (C) 2 3 3 3 3 2 - 16 

Tony Lewis  0 2 1* 2 1 - - 6 (1) 

Dick Howard  1 0 0 2* 1* - - 4 (2) 

Charlie Hayden  1* 1 0 0 1 - - 3 (1) 

Terry Small  1 R 2 1 3 F - 7 

Frank Wheeler  0 1 2 0 0 - - 3 

Allan Kidd  1 1 - - - - - 2 

Jack Cunningham  0 F - - - - - 0 

 

Ht 1: Geddes, Middleditch, Jones, Lewis, 76.8     (4-2) 

Ht 2: Ellis, Brown, Howard, Wheeler, 78.2     (9-3) 

Ht 3: Evans, Lewis, Hayden, Gray, 79.8     (12-6) 

Ht 4: Lambourne, Newton, Kidd, Cunningham, 77.6    (17-7) 

Ht 5: Geddes, Brown, Hayden, Howard, 79.2     (22-8) 

Ht 6: Middleditch, Ellis, Wheeler, Evans, 78.8     (24-12) 

Ht 7: Jones, Gray, Small, Howard, 78.4     (29-13) 

Ht 8: Middleditch, Jones, Brown, Small (ret), 79.4    (32-16) 

Ht 9: Middleditch, Howard, Evans, Geddes (ret), 80.6    (33-21) 

Ht 10: Gray, Wheeler, Lewis, Brown, 81.0     (36-24) 

Ht 11: Geddes, Small, Ellis, Hayden, 80.2     (40-26) 

Ht 12: Jones, Lewis, Howard, Ellis, 80.0     (43-29) 

Ht 13: Geddes, Gray, Small, Wheeler (f, rem), 80.8    (48-30) 

Ht 14: Newton, Lambourne, Kidd, Cunningham (fell), 79.6   (53-31) 

Ht 15: Middleditch, Ellis, Gray, Hayden, 81.8     (56-34) 

Ht 16: Small, Brown, Lewis, Evans, 80.6     (58-38) 

Ht 17: Jones, Newton, Hayden, Wheeler, 81.4     (63-39) 

Ht 18: (Nominated) Gray (r), Middleditch (w), Geddes (b; fell), Small (y; fell), 83.0 (66-41) 

 

Monday 9th April 1951  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates 74  Plymouth Devils  46  (Festival of Britain Trophy) 
 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  3   3   2’  3   3   3 17   1 

Tony Lewis  2’  2   0   0   1’   5   2 

Dick Howard  2   2   0   1   1   6 

Frank Wheeler  1’  1’  3   1   0   6  2 

Terry Small  2   3   2’  2’  2   1 12   2 

Charlie Hayden  1’  2’  2   3   1   9   2 

Viv Thyer  1   3    4 

Jack Cunningham  2’  3    5   1 

Allan Kidd  3   2’    5   1 

Johnny Thomson  3   2’    5   1 

 

Plymouth 

George Wall  0   1   3   2’  3   0   9   1 

Johnny Bradford  1   0   0   0   1   2 



Bill Thatcher  3   3   1   0   2   9 

Broncho Slade  0   1   1   0   0   2 

Alan Smith  3   3   2   3   3   2 16 

Denis Hayles  0   0   1   0   2’   3   1 

Brian Hitchcock  0   0    0 

Ray Thackwell  1   0    1 

Norman Coles  0   1    1 

Dennis Baker  2   1    3 

 

Ht1 Middleditch, Lewis Bradford, Wall  76.0 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Thatcher, Howard, Hayden, Slade  77.2 3 3   8   4 

Ht3 Smith, Lewis, Wheeler, Hayles   76.2 3 3 11   7 

Ht4 Kidd, Baker, Thyer, Hitchcock   80.0 4 2 15   9 

Ht5 Thatcher, Howard, Wheeler, Bradford  77.4 3 3 18 12 

Ht6 Middleditch, Hayden, Slade, Hayles  79.2 5 1 23 13 

Ht7 Smith, Small, Wall, Howard   75.6 2 4 25 17 

Ht8 Thomson, Cunningham, Thackwell, Coles 78.2 5 1 30 18  

Ht9 Small, Middleditch, Thatcher, Bradford  76.2 5 1 35 19 

Ht10 Wall, Hayden, Hayles, Lewis   78.2 2 4 37 23 

Ht11 Middleditch, Smith, Howard, Thatcher  75.2 4 2 41 25 

Ht12 Thyer, Thomson, Coles, Hitchcock  78.4 5 1 46 26 

Ht13 Wheeler, Small, Slade, Bradford  76.2 5 1 51 27 

Ht14 Smith, Wall, Howard, Lewis   78.2 1 5 52 32 

Ht15 Hayden, Small, Bradford, Slade  78.8 5 1 57 33 

Ht16 Cunningham, Kidd, Baker, Thackwell  80.0 5 1 62 34 

Ht17 Middleditch, Thatcher, Wheeler, Hayles  79.6 4 2 66 36 

Ht18 Smith, Small, Lewis, Slade   77.8 3 3 69 39 

Ht19 Wall, Hayles, Hayden, Wheeler  80.8 1 5 70 44 

Ht20 Middleditch, Smith, Small, Wall  77.8 4 2 74 46 

 

Monday 16 April 1951   Poole Stadium, Poole 

POOLE PIRATES 61  SWINDON ROBINS 47   (National Trophy) 

Swindon won 113-102 on aggregate. 

 
POOLE 

Tony Lewis  3 2* 2 2 3 - - 12 (1) 

Ken Middleditch (C) 1 3 3 3 2 1* - 13 (1) 

Jack Cunningham 3 R 0 1* 1* - - 5 (2) 

Dick Howard  2* 3 1 1* 1* - - 8 (3) 

Terry Small  3 3 2 1* 2 2 - 13 (1) 

Charlie Hayden  1 1 0 2 2* - - 6 (1) 

Viv Thyer  0 2 - - - - - 2 

Allan Kidd  1 1* - - - - - 2 (1) 

 

SWINDON 

Bob Jones  0 2 3 2 3 3 - 13 

Hugh Geddes  2 2 3 3 0 - - 10 

Alex Gray (C)  1 2 0 1* 0 - - 4 (1) 

Buster Brown  0 1* 0 1 - - - 2 (1) 

Ray Ellis  1 1 2 3 3 0 - 10 

Frank Evans  0 0 0 0 - - - 0 

Danny Malone  3 F 3 0 - - - 6 

Dennis Newton  2* X - - - - - 2 (1) 

 

Ht 1: Lewis, Geddes, Middleditch, Jones, 77.2     (4-2) 

Ht 2: Cunningham, Howard, Gray, Evans, 78.8    (9-3) 

Ht 3: Small, Geddes, Hayden, Brown, 77.0      (13-5) 

Ht 4: Malone, Newton, Kidd, Thyer, 77.8     (14-10) 

Ht 5: Middleditch, Gray, Brown, Cunningham (ret), 77.4   (17-13) 

Ht 6: Howard, Jones, Hayden, Evans, 77.0     (21-15) 

Ht 7: Small, Lewis, Ellis, Gray, 75.8        (26-16) 



Ht 8: Jones, Lewis, Ellis, Cunningham, 76.0     (28-20) 

Ht 9: Middleditch, Jones, Gray, Hayden, 77.8     (31-23) 

Ht 10: Geddes, Small, Cunningham, Malone (fell), 76.4    (34-26) 

Ht 11: Middleditch, Ellis, Howard, Brown, 77.2    (38-28) 

Ht 12: Geddes, Lewis, Howard, Gray, 76.8     (41-31) 

Ht 13: Ellis, Middleditch, Small, Evans, 76.0     (44-34) 

Ht 14: Malone, Thyer, Kidd, Newton (f, ex), 78.4    (47-37) 

Ht 15: Jones, Small, Howard, Malone, 76.8     (50-40) 

Ht 16: Ellis, Hayden, Cunningham, Geddes, 76.8    (53-43) 

Ht 17: Lewis, Hayden, Brown, Evans, 77.0     (58-44) 

Ht 18: (Nominated) Jones (w), Small (b), Middleditch (r), Ellis (y), 76.6  (61-47) 

 

Spring Scratch Race: Thyer, Johnny Thomson, Malone, 80.6 (3 riders only) 

Stadium Scratch Race: Kidd, Thomson, Jimmy Coughlan, Newton, 78.2  

 

Wednesday 24th April 1951  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  70  Exeter Falcons  50  (Festival of Britain Trophy) 
 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  3   3   3   3   3   3 18 

Tony Lewis  2’  3   F  2   2’  1 10   2 

Dick Howard  3   2   3   0   X   8 

Jack Cunningham  0   0   0   0   0 

Terry Small  F   2’  3   1   3   9   1 

Charlie Hayden  2’  2’  2   0   2’   8   3 

Viv Thyer  F    0 

Allan Kidd  2’  2’  2    6   2 

Johnny Thomson  1   1’    2   1 

Brian Crutcher  3   3   3    9 

 

Exeter 

Don Hardy  0   2   3   3   1   0   9 

Goog Hoskin  1   3   0   1’  3   8   1 

Johnny Sargeant  0   1   1   1’  1’   4   2 

Bob Roger  1   1   2   2’  F   2   8   1 

Vic Gent  2   1’  2   1   1   7   1 

Ted Moore  1’  0   1   2   0   4   1 

Paul Best  3   1    4 

Jack Bedkober  1   3    4 

Maurice Hard  0   0    0 

Bert Fryer  2’  X    2   1 

 

Ht1 Middleditch, Lewis, Hoskin, Hardy  74.4 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Howard, Hayden, Roger, Sargeant  76.6 5 1 10   2 

Ht3 Lewis, Gent, Moore, Cunningham  75.4 3 3 13   5 

Ht4 Best, Fryer, Thomson, Thyer (f)  76.2 1 5 14 10 

Ht5 Hoskin, Howard, Sargeant, Cunningham 75.4 2 4 16 14 

Ht6 Middleditch, Hayden, Roger, Moore  75.0 5 1 21 15 

Ht7 Howard, Hardy, Gent, Small (f)  75.4 3 3 24 18 

Ht8 Crutcher, Kidd, Bedkober, Hard  75.2 5 1 29 19 

Ht9 Middleditch, Small, Sargeant, Hoskin  74.2 5 1 34 20 

Ht10 Hardy, Hayden, Moore, Lewis  75.6 2 4 36 24 

Ht11Middleditch. Gent, Sargeant, Howard  74.8 3 3 39 27 

Ht12 Crutcher, Kidd, Best, Hard   74.2 5 1 44 28 

Ht13 Small, Roger, Hoskin, Cunningham  74.0 3 3 47 31 

Ht14 Hardy, Lewis, Gent, Howard (exc)  75.6 2 4 49 35 

Ht15 Hoskin, Roger, Small, Hayden  76.2 1 5 50 40 

Ht16 Bedkober, Kidd, Thomson, Fryer (exc)  75.6 3 3 53 43 

Ht17 Middleditch, Moore, Sargeant, Cunningham 75.4 3 3 56 46 

Ht18 Small, Lewis, Gent, Roger   74.2 5 1 61 47 

Ht19 Crutcher, Hayden, Hardy, Moore  74.4 5 1 66 48 

Ht20 Middleditch, Roger, Lewis, Hardy  74.0 4 2 70 50 



 

Monday 30th April 1951  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  46   Oxford Cheetahs  38  (Challenge) 
 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  1   2’  3   3      9   1 

Tony Lewis  3   3   1   2’   9   1 

Terry Small  2   1   3   1’   7   1 

Allan Kidd  1’  2   0   2   5   1 

Dick Howard  0   1   2’  3   6   1 

Charlie Hayden  1   3   3   3 10    

Viv Thyer  0   0    0 

Jack Cunningham  0   0    0 

 

Oxford 

Frank Boyle  0   1   0   0   1 

Pat Clarke  2   2   3   0   7 

Cyril Quick  0   1   1’  0   2   1 

Harry Saunders  3   0   1   2   6 

Ernie Rawlins  2’  2   0   2   6 

Bill Osborne  3   3   2   1   9 

Bill Kemp  3   1’      4   1 

Bob McFarlane  2   1’      3   1 

 

Ht1 Lewis, Clarke, Middleditch, Boyle  73.8 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Saunders, Small, Kidd, Quick   74.2 3 3   7   5 

Ht3 Osborne, Rawlins, Hayden, Howard  74.8 1 5   8 10 

Ht4 Kemp, Kidd, Boyle, Thyer   74.2 2 4 10 14   

Ht5 Lewis Middleditch, Quick, Saunders  75.2 5 1 15 15 

Ht6 Osborne, Rawlins, Small, Kidd   75.0 1 5 16 20 

Ht7 Hayden, Clarke, Howard, Boyle  75.0 4 2 20 22 

Ht8 Small, McFarlane, Quick, Cunningham  75.2 3 3 23 25 

Ht9 Middleditch, Osborne, Lewis, Rawlins  74.8 4 2 27 27 

Ht10 Clarke, Kidd, Small, Boyle   75.0 3 3 30 30 

Ht11 Hayden, Howard, Saunders, Quick  74.4 5 1 35 31 

Ht12 Middleditch, Rawlins, McFarlane, Thyer 75.2 3 3 38 34 

Ht13 Howard, Saunders, Kemp, Cunningham 74.6 3 3 41 37 

Ht14 Hayden, Lewis, Osborne, Clarke  74.6 5 1 46 38 

 

The April Scratch Race 

Johnny Thomson, Cunningham, T James, Jimmy Coughlan  78.0 

The Dorset Scratch Race 

Kidd, Rawlins, Lewis, Saunders   75.0 

The Wessex Scratch Race 

Cunningham, Thomson,  Coughlan, T James (ef ) 80.0 

The Oxford Scratch Race 

Howard, Osbourne, Hayden, Kidd    75.4 

The Spring Scratch Race 

 Kemp, Thomson, McFarlane, Cunningham  76.6 

The Dolphin Scratch Race 

Middleditch, Clarke, Small, Quick    75.0 

Tuesday 1st May 1951  County Ground, Exeter 

Exeter Falcons  67  Poole Pirates  53  (Festival of Britain Trophy) 
 

Exeter 



Don Hardy  3   2’  1’  2   2   2 12   1 

Goog Hoskin  1   0   2’  1   1’   5   2 

Vic Gent   0   0   1    1 

Ted Moore  1   1   1   1’  2’   6   2 

Johnny Sargeant  3   3   3   3   3   1’ 16   1 

Jack Bedkober  3   3   3    9 

Paul Best  3   0   3    6 

Maurice Hard  0   F    0 

Bert Fryer  0   0    0 

 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  2   0   E   0   1   3 

Charlie Hayden  0   2’  X  2   E   4   1 

Ken Middleditch  2   3   3   3   3   3 17 

Allan Kidd  1’  0   0   1      2   1 

Terry Small  2’  2   1   2   3 10   1 

Dick Howard  3   1   0   E   4 

Viv Thyer  2   1’  1    4   1 

Jack Cunningham  1’  2    3   1 

Johnny Thompson  2   2   0    4 

Jimmy Coughlan  1’  1’    2   2 

 

Ht1 Hardy, Lewis, Hoskin, Hayden   76.6 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Sargeant, Middleditch, Kidd, Gent  74.8 3 3   7   5 

Ht3 Howard, Small, Moore, Hoskin   77.2 1 5   8 10 

Ht4 Bedkober, Thyer, Coughlan, Hard  77.2 3 3 11 13 

Ht5 Middleditch, Hayden, Moore, Gent  76.6 1 5 12 18 

Ht6 Sargeant, Hardy, Howard, Kidd   76.0 5 1 17 19 

Ht7 Roger, Small, Gent, Lewis   76.6 4 2 21 21 

Ht8 Best, Thompson, Cunningham, Fryer  79.8 3 3 24 24 

Ht9 Middleditch, Roger, Hardy, Hayden (exc)  74.8 3 3 27 27 

Ht10 Sargeant, Hoskin, Thyer, Lewis (ef)  76.2 5 1 32 28 

Ht11 Middleditch, Hardy, Small, Best  75.4 2 4 34 32 

Ht12 Bedkober, Thompson, Thyer, Fryer  77.4 3 3 37 35 

Ht13 Roger, Hayden, Moore, Kidd   77.0 4 2 41 37 

Ht14 Bedkober, Small, Hoskin, Lewis  77.6 4 2 45 39 

Ht15 Sargeant, Roger, Kidd, Hayden (ef)  76.4 5 1 50 40 

Ht16 Best, Cunningham, Coughlan, Hard (f)  79.0 3 3 53 43 

Ht17 Middleditch, Hardy, Moore, Howard  75.2 3 3 56 46 

Ht18 Small, Roger, Hoskin, Thompson  76.8 3 3 59 49 

Ht19 Sargeant, Moore, Lewis, Howard (ef)  76.6 5 1 64 50 

Ht20 Middleditch, Hardy, Sargeant, Small  75.6 3 3 67 53 

 

Saturday 5th May 1951  Tongham Greyhound Stadium, Aldershot 

Aldershot Shots  57  Poole Pirates   63  (Festival of Britain Trophy)  

 

Aldershot 

Basil Harris  2   2   2   2   2 10 

Ivor Powell  1’  3   3   3   2   2 14   1 

Trevor Redmond  2   2   3   1’  0   F   8   1 

Pat Flanagan  1   0   1    2 

Bert Edwards  1   0   F   1   1’   3   1 

Doug Papworth  1’  1’  1   0   0   3   2 

John Dore  2   2’    4   1 

Bill Grimes  3   3   1    7 

Bob Harrison  F   1    1 

Ron Burnett  1   3   1’     5   1 

 

Poole 

Charlie Hayden  F   2   2   2   3   9 

Ken Middleditch  3   1   1   3   3 11 

Tony Lewis  F   3   3   3   3   3 15 



Terry Small  3   3   2’  2’  3   1 14   2 

Dick Howard  F   0   0   F   0 

Jack Cunningham  2   0   0   0   2’   4   1 

Allan Kidd  1   1    2 

Viv Thyer  2   2    4 

Brian Crutcher  F   F    0 

Johnny Thomson  3   1’  0    4   1 

 

Ht1 Middleditch, Harris, Powell, Hayden  71.8 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Small, Redmond, Papworth, Lewis  72.8 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Powell, Cunningham, Flanagan, Howard  76.6 4 2 10   8 

Ht4 Thomson, Dore, Kidd, Harrison   75.6 2 4 12 12 

Ht5 Lewis, Redmond, Middleditch, Flanagan  73.2 2 4 14 16 

Ht6 Small, Harris, Papworth, Cunningham  73.8 3 3 17 19 

Ht7 Redmond, Hayden, Edwards, Howard  74.2 4 2 21 21 

Ht8 Grimes, Thyer, Burnett, Crutcher  73.8 4 2 25 23 

Ht9 Lewis, Harris, Middleditch, Edwards  72.8 2 4 27 27 

Ht10 Powell, Hayden, Papworth, Cunningham 75.4 4 2 31 29 

Ht11 Lewis, Harrs, Redmond, Howard  73.4 3 3 34 32 

Ht12 Burnett, Dore, Kidd, Crutcher   76.8 5 1 39 33 

Ht13 Middleditch, Small, Flanagan, Edwards  76.2 1 5 40 38 

Ht14 Powell, Hayden, Thomson, Redmond  76.0 3 3 43 41 

Ht15 Middleditch, Small, Edwards, Papworth  75.4 1 5 44 46 

Ht16 Grimes, Thyer, Harrison, Thomson  76.2 4 2 48 48 

Ht17 Lewis, Harris, Burnett, Cunningham  74.6 3 3 51 51 

Ht18 Small, Powell, Edwards, Howard  75.2 3 3 54 54 

Ht19 Hayden, Cunningham, Grimes, Papworth 77.2 1 5 55 59 

Ht20 Lewis, Powell, Small, Redmond  75.0 2 4 57 63 

 

Monday 7th May 1951  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  72  Aldershot Shots  48  (Festival of Britain Trophy) 
 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  2’  2   2   1   3   1 11 

Tony Lewis  3   3   3   X   1 10 

Charlie Hayden  2   2   1   0   2   7 

Jack Cunningham  2’  0   2   0   1’   5   2 

Terry Small  3   1’  3   3   3   3 16   1 

Dick Howard  0   1’  2’  X   3   6   2 

Brian Crutcher  3   2    5 

Allan Kidd  3   3    6 

Viv Thyer  2’  2’    4   2 

Johnny Thomson  2’  0    2   1 

 

Aldershot 

Basil Harris  1   0   1   1   0      3 

Ivor Powell  0   1   0   1’  1   3   1 

Trevor Redmond  3   3   3   3   2   2 16 

Brian Wilson  1   3   0   2   0   6 

Bert Edwards  1   2   2’  3   2 10   1 

Doug Papworth  0   0   0   2   0   2 

Bill Grimes  1   3   1’  0   0   5   1 

Pat Flanagan  F   0    0 

Bob Harrison  1   1    2 

Ron Burnett  X   1    1 

 

Ht1 Lewis, Middleditch, Harris, Powell  76.0 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Redmond, Hayden, Wilson, Howard  74.6 2 4   7   5 

Ht3 Lewis, Cunningham, Edwards, Papworth  75.2 5 1 12   6 

Ht4 Crutcher, Thyrer, Grimes, Burnett (exc)  77.2 5 1 17   7 

Ht5 Redmond, Hayden, Powell, Cunningham  75.0 2 4 19 11 

Ht6 Wilson, Middleditch, Howard, Papworth  76.0 3 3 22 14 



Ht7 Small, Edwards, Hayden, Harris   75.4 4 2 26 16 

Ht8 Kidd, Thomson, Harrison, Flanagan  77.0 5 1 31 17 

Ht9 Redmond, Middleditch, Small, Powell  74.0 3 3 34 20 

Ht10 Lewis, Howard, Harris, Papworth  77.0 5 1 39 21 

Ht11 Redmond, Edwards, Middleditch, Hayden 74.8 1 5 40 26 

Ht12 Grimes, Crutcher, Harrison, Thomson  76.8 2 4 42 30 

Ht13 Small, Cunningham, Powell, Wilson  74.6 5 1 47 31 

Ht14 Edwards, Hayden, Harris, Lewis  76.6 2 4 49 35 

Ht15 Small, Wilson, Powell, Howard  74.6 3 3 52 38 

Ht16 Kidd, Thyer, Burnett, Flanagan   77.8 5 1 57 39 

Ht17 Middleditch, Redmond, Grimes, Cunningham 74.8 3 3 60 42 

Ht18 Small, Edwards, Lewis, Wilson  75.2 4 2 64 44 

Ht19 Howard, Papworth, Cunningham, Harris  77.8 4 2 68 46 

Ht20 Small, Redmond, Middleditch, Edwards  74.0 4 2 72 48 

 

Thursday 10th May 1951  Pennycross Stadium, Plymouth 

Plymouth Devils  57   Poole Pirates  63  (Festival of Britain Trophy) 
 

Plymouth 

George Wall  3   3   3   3   3   F 15 

George Watts  0   0    0 

Alan Smith  3   3   3   2’  3   3 17   1 

Rusty Wainwright 1   1   0   0   2 

Bill Thatcher  1   0   3   1   1   6 

Johnny Bradford  2’   1   0   0   2   5   1 

Denis Hayles  1’  3    4   1 

Ray Thackwell  0   0    0 

Brian Hitchcock  2   2   1   0   5 

Tony Lockyer  2   1    3 

 

Poole  

Dick Howard  1   0   3   1’  3   8   1 

Tony Lewis  2   E   1’  1’  3   7   2 

Ken Middleditch  1   2   2   1   2   2 10    

Charlie Hayden  0   2   2   2’  2’     8   2 

Terry Small  2’  2   0   2   3   1’ 10   2 

Alan Kidd  3   0   1   1’  1      6   1 

Brian Crutcher  3   0    3 

Jack Cunningham  3   3    6 

Viv Thyer  1   2    3 

Johnny Thomson  F   2’    2   1 

 

Ht1 Wall, Lewis, Howard, Watts   77.8 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Smith, Bradford, Middleditch, Hayden  75.6 5 1   8   4 

Ht3 Kidd, Small, Wainwright, Watts  79.4 1 5   9   9 

Ht4 Crutcher, Hitchcock, Hayles, Thomson (f) 78.8 3 3 12 12 

Ht5 Smith, Middleditch, Wainwright, Lewis (fexc) 76.0 4 2 16 14 

Ht6 Wall, Hayden, Bradford, Kidd   77.0 4 2 20 16 

Ht7 Smith, Small, Thatcher, Howard  76.2 4 2 24 18 

Ht8 Cunningham, Lockyer, Thyer, Thackwell 81.0 2 4 26 22 

Ht9 Wall, Middleditch, Lewis, Thatcher  76.0 3 3 29 25 

Ht10 Howard, Hitchcock, Kidd, Bradford  80.0 2 4 31 29 

Ht11 Wall, Smith, Small, Middleditch  75.6 5 1 36 30 

Ht12 Hayles, Thyer, Lockyer, Crutcher (ef)  78.8 4 2 40 32 

Ht13 Thatcher, Hayden, Lewis, Wainwright  77.2 3 3 43 35 

Ht14 Smith, Small, Howard, Watts   76.2 3 3 46 38 

Ht15 Lewis, Hayden, Thatcher, Bradford  78.0 1 5 47 43 

Ht16 Cunningham, Thomson, Hitchcock, Thackwell 79.6 1 5 48 48 

Ht17 Wall, Middleditch, Kidd, Hayles  77.0 3 3 51 51 

Ht18 Small, Hayden, Thatcher, Hitchcock  77.0 1 5 52 56 

Ht19 Howard, Bradford, Kidd, Wainwright  78.6 2 4 54 60 

Ht20 Smith, Middleditch, Small, Wall (f)  77.0 3 3 57 63 



 

Saturday 12 May 1951 Abbey Stadium, Swindon 

SWINDON ROBINS 45  POOLE PIRATES 38  (Challenge) 
 

SWINDON 

Ray Ellis  R R 1 0 - -   - 1 

Bob Jones  2 2 3 3 - - - 10 

Hugh Geddes  2* 3 2 3 - - - 10 (1) 

Buster Brown  3 1* 2* X - -  - 6 (2) 

Alex Gray (C)  1* R 1* 3 - - - 5 (2) 

Danny Malone  2 2 2 R - -  - 6 

Frank Evans  2 3 - - - -   - 5  

Ken Wiggins  1* 1 - - - -   - 2 (1) 

 

POOLE 

Ken Middleditch (C) 3 3 3 2 - - - 11 

Tony Lewis  1 1 R 1* - -   - 3 (1) 

Terry Small  R 3 3 3 - -   - 9 

Allan Kidd  1 1 0 2 - -   - 4 

Dick Howard  3 1 2 1* - -   - 7 (1) 

Charlie Hayden  0 0 R 2 - -   - 2 

Jack Cunningham  0 0 - - - -   - 0 

Jimmy Coughlan  0 2 - - - -   - 2 

 

Ht 1: Middleditch, Jones, Lewis (pushed), Ellis (ret), 76.4   (2-4) 

Ht 2: Brown, Geddes, Kidd, Small (ret), 76.6     (7-5) 

Ht 3: Howard, Malone, Gray, Hayden, 78.6     (10-8) 

Ht 4: Middleditch, Evans, Brown, Cunningham, 76.6    (13-11) 

Ht 5: Small, Jones, Kidd, Ellis (ret), 77.2     (15-15) 

Ht 6: Geddes, Brown, Howard, Hayden, 76.4     (20-16) 

Ht 7: Middleditch, Malone, Lewis, Gray (ret), 77.0    (22-20) 

Ht 8: Small, Geddes, Wiggins, Coughlan, 76.4     (25-23) 

Ht 9: Jones, Howard, Ellis, Hayden (ret), 77.2     (29-25) 

Ht 10: (Re-Run) Geddes, Middleditch, Lewis (ret), Brown (f, ex), 76.4  (32-27) 

Ht 11: Small, Malone, Gray, Kidd, 77.2     (35-30) 

Ht 12: Evans, Coughlan, Howard, Ellis, 78.2     (38-33) 

Ht 13: Gray, Kidd, Wiggins, Cunningham, 78.4    (42-35) 

Ht 14: Jones, Hayden, Lewis, Malone (ret), 76.6    (45-38) 

 

Monday 14th May 1951  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  59  St Austell Gulls  24  (National League Division Three) 
 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  3   3   3   3 12 

Tony Lewis  2’  2’  2’  2’   8   4 

Terry Small  3   3   3   3 12 

Dick Howard  2’  1’  1   1   5   2 

Charlie Hayden  3   2   3   F   8 

Allan Kidd  2’  0   2’  3   7   2 

Jack Cunningham  0   0    0 

Brian Crutcher  2’  3    5   1 

 

St Austell 

Norman Street  0   3   3   2   8 

Ken James  1   1   0   1   3 

Harold Bull  0   1   1    1   3 

Alan Quinn  1   0   F   F   1 

Mick Mitchell  1   2   1   2   6 

Stan Bedford  0   0   0   0   0 

Ken Monk  0   2    2 

Maury Hutchens  0   1    1    



 

Ht1 Middleditch, Lewis, James, Street  76.6 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Small, Howard, Quinn, Bull   74.6 5 1 10   2 

Ht3 Hayden, Kidd, Mitchell, Bedford  76.0 5 1 15   3 

Ht4 Street, Cunningham, Howard, Monk  76.0 3 3 18   6 

Ht5 Middleditch, Lewis, Bull, Quinn  76.6 5 1 23   7 

Ht6 Small, Mitchell, Howard, Bedford  73.6 4 2 27   9 

Ht7 Street, Hayden, James, Kidd   76.0 2 4 29 13 

Ht8 Small, Crutcher, Hull, Hutchens  75.0 5 1 34 14 

Ht9 Middleditch, Lewis, Mitchell, Bedford  75.4 5 1 39 15 

Ht10 Small, Street, Howard, James   75.4 4 2 43 17 

Ht11 Hayden, Kidd, Bull, Quinn (f)   76.0 5 1 48 18 

Ht12 Middledicth, Mitchell, Hutchens, Cunningham 76.0 3 3 51 21 

Ht13 Crutcher, Monk, Quinn (f), Hayden (f)  85.2 3 2 54 23 

Ht14 Kidd, Lewis, James, Bedford   75.8 5 1 59 24 

 

The May Scratch Race 

Wheeler, Thomson, Coughlan, Thyer  77.4 

 

The Doreset Scratch Race 

Mitchell, Howard, Bull, Lewis   76.2 

 

The Dolphin Scratch Race 

Cunningham, Crutcher, Thomson, Wheeler  76.0 

 

The Wessex Scratch Race 

Kidd, Middleditch, James, Quinn   76.2 

 

The Whitsun Scratch Race 

Coughlin, Hutchens, Thyer, Monk   80.0 

 

The Cornish Scratch Race 

Small, Hayden, Bedford, Street   75.0 

 

Monday 21st May 1951  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  45  Southampton Saints  39  (Hants and Dorset Cup) 
 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  1   0   1   3   5 

Ken Middleditch  3   3   3   F   9 

Terry Small  3   3   3   3 12 

Charlie Hayden  0   3   0   2’     5   1 

Dick Howard  F   2   2   0   4 

Allan Kidd  2   1’  0   3   6  1 

Jack Cunningham  1   1    2 

Brian Crutcher  1   1    2 

 

Southampton 

Les Wotton  0   0   0    0 

Jimmy Squibb  2   3   1   1’   7   1 

Harold McNaughton 1’  1’  2   1   5   2 

Tom Oakley  2   2   3   3 10 

Charlie May  1   1’  2   2   6   1 

Roy Craighead  3   2   0   2   7 

Bill Holden  2   0   2’    4   1 

Bert Croucher  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Middleditch, Squibb, Lewis, Wotton  74.0 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Small, Oakley, McNaughton, Hayden  75.0 3 3   7   5 

Ht3 Craighead, Kidd, May, Howard (f)  74.2 2 4   9   9 

Ht4 Hayden, Holden, Cunningham, Wotton  74.6 4 2 13 11 

Ht5 Middleditch, Oakley, McNaughton, Lewis 75.4 3 3 16 14 



Ht6 Small, Craighead, May, Hayden  73.6 3 3 19 17 

Ht7 Squibb, Howard, Kidd, Wotton   75.2 3 3 22 20 

Ht8 Small, McNaughton, Crutcher, Croucher 74.2 4 2 26 22 

Ht9 Middleditch, May, Lewis, Craighead  75.6 4 2 30 24 

Ht10 Small, Hayden, Squibb, Holden  73.4 5 1 35 25 

Ht11 Oakley, Howard, McNaughton, Kidd  75.4 2 4 37 29 

Ht12 Lewis, May, Cunningham, Croucher  75.8 4 2 41 31 

Ht13 Oakley, Holden, Crutcher, Howard  75.0 1 5 42 36 

Ht14 Kidd, Craighead, Squibb, Middleditch(f) 75.0 3 3 45 39 

 

Third Division Match Race Championship 

Ht1 Ken Middleditch  bt  Trevor Redmond  73.4 

Ht2 Ken Middleditch  bt  Trevor Redmond  72.8 

 

The Dolphin Scratch race 

Lewis, Crutcher, Wheeler, Cunningham  75.8 

 

The Hampshire Scratch Race 

Oakley, Squibb, May, Holden   76.0 

 

The banister Scratch Race 

Craighead, McNaughton, Croucher, Wotton  74.8 

 

The Dorset Scratch Race 

Crutcher, Wheeler, Cunningham, Howard  75.8 

 

Thursday 24th May 1951  Station Road, Long Eaton 

Long Eaton Archers  45  Poole Pirates  39  (National League Division Three) 
 

Long Eaton 

Jack Winstanley  2   1   2   1’    6   1 

Ernie Palmer  1’  3   0   2   6   1 

Eric Mason  2   2   0    4 

Eric Minall  1’  2   1’  0   4    2 

Percy Brine  0   2   2’  0   4   1 

Peter Moore  3   0   3   3   9 

Frank Malouf  1’  3   3   2   9   1 

Johnny Jones  2’  1    3   1 

 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  3   3   3   1’ 10   1 

Frank Wheeler  0   1    1 

Dick Howard  3   0   1   0   4 

Allan Kidd  0   2   1      3 

Terry Small  1’  3   3   3 10   1 

Charlie Hayden  2   0   1   1   4 

Jack Cunningham  0   2’    2   1 

Brian Crutcher  0   2   0   3   5 

 

Ht1 Lewis, Winstanley, Palmer, Wheeler  72.8 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Howard, Mason, Minall, Kidd   74.6 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Moore, Hayden, Small, Brine   73.2 3 3   9   9 

Ht4 Lewis, Minall, Malouf, Cunningham  74.2 3 3 12 12 

Ht5 Palmer, Kidd, Winstanley, Howard  73.8 4 2 16 14 

Ht6 Small, Mason, Minall, Hayden   74.6 3 3 19 17 

Ht7 Lewis, Brine, Wheeler, Moore   74.6 2 4 21 21 

Ht8 Malouf, Jones, Howard, Crutcher  73.4 5 1 26 22 

Ht9 Small, Winstanley, Hayden, Palmer  74.0 2 4 28 26 

Ht10 Malouf, Crutcher, Lewis, Minall  73.6 3 3 31 29 

Ht11 Moore, Brine, Kidd, Howard   73.6 5 1 36 30 

Ht12 Small, Malouf, Winstanley, Crutcher  74.0 3 3 39 33 

Ht13 Crutcher, Cunningham, Jones, Brine  74.0 1 5 40 38 



Ht14 Moore, Palmer, Hayden, Wheeler (ns)  75.0 5 1 45 39 

 

Friday 25th May 1951  Monmore Green Stadium, Wolverhampton 

Wolverhampton Wasps  39  Poole Pirates  45  (National League Division Three) 
 

Wolverhampton 

Gundy Harris  1’  1’  0   1   3   2 

Bob Wigg  2   2   1   1   6 

Derek Timms  2   2   2   2   8 

John Hitchings  1’  3   1’  0   5   2 

Roy Moreton  3   3   2   3 11 

Alan Sutcliffe  0   1   0   3   4 

Barry Pickering  2’  0    2   1 

Syd George  0   0    0 

 

Poole 

Frank Wheeler  F   1   0    1 

Tony Lewis  3   2   3   2 10 

Dick Howard  3   3   3   3 12 

Allan Kidd  0   1’    1   1 

Terry Small  2   3   3   3 11 

Charlie Hayden  1’  0   2’  0   3   2 

Jack Cunningham  F   0   1   2   3 

Brian Crutcher  1   1   2’    4   1 

 

Ht1 Lewis, Wigg, Harris, Wheeler (f)  72.0 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Howard, Timms, Hitchings, Kidd  71.4 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Moreton, Small, Hayden, Sutcliffe  70.8 3 3   9   9 

Ht4 Hitchings, Pickering, Wheeler, Cunningham (f) 73.2 5 1 14 10 

Ht5 Howard, Wigg, Harris, Kidd   72.2 3 3 17 13 

Ht6 Small, Timms, Hitchings, Hayden  69.8 3 3 20 16 

Ht7 Moreton, Lewis, Sutcliffe, Wheeler  72.2 4 2 24 18 

Ht8 Howard, Timms, Crutcher, George  70.6 2 4 26 22 

Ht9 Small, Hayden, Wigg, Harris   70.8 1 5 27 27 

Ht10 Lewis, Timms, Crutcher, Hitchings  71.8 2 4 29 31 

Ht11 Howard, Moreton, Cunningham, Sutcliffe 71.2 2 4 31 35 

Ht12 Small, Crutcher, Harris, Pickering  70.6 1 5 32 40 

Ht13 Moreton, Cunningham, Kidd, George  72.2 3 3 35 43 

Ht14 Sutcliffe, Lewis, Wigg, Hayden  72.0 4 2 39 45 

 

Monday 28th May 1951  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  70  Rayleigh Rockets  50  (Festival of Britain Trophy) (Zone Final) 
 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  0   0   3   1   1’   5   1 

Brian Crutcher  3   3   1   3   1’   11   1 

Terry Small  2   3   1’  3   2’  3 14   2 

Charlie Hayden  1   2’  2   2   1   8   1 

Dick Howard  2   2’  1’  2’  2   1 10   3 

Allan Kidd  1’  2   3   3   3 12   1 

Frank Wheeler  F   3   0    3   

Viv Thyer  1’  2    3   1 

Jack Cunningham  1    1 

Johnny Thomson  2   1    3 

 

Rayleigh 

Jack Unstead  2   3   2   1   2   0 10 

Tom O’Connor  1’  0   0    1   1 

Les McGillivray  0   1   1   0   0   2 

Gerald Jackson  3   1   3   1   3   2 13 

Ron Howes  0   0    0 



Maury Dunn  2   3   0   3   0   8 

Frank Bettis  2’  2   0      4   1 

Vic Gooden  3   2   0   3   0   8 

Mike Wood  0   0    0 

Jules Benson  3   0   1    4 

 

Ht1 Crutcher, Unstead, O’Connor, Lewis  73.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Jackson, Small, Kidd, McGillivray  74.2 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Crutcher, Dunn, Hayden, Howes  74.4 4 2 10   8 

Ht4 Benson, Bettis, Cunningham, Wheeler (f) 77.0 1 5 11 13 

Ht5 Small, Hayden, McGillivray, O’Connor  74.0 5 1 16 14 

Ht6 Dunn, Kidd, Jackson, Lewis   75.8 2 4 18 18 

Ht7 Unstead, Howard, Small, Howes  74.4 3 3 21 21 

Ht8 Gooden, Thomson, Thyer, Wood  76.6 3 3 24 24 

Ht9 Lewis, Howard, McGillivray, O’Connor  76.0 5 1 29 25 

Ht10 Kidd, Unstead, Crutcher, Dunn  76.0 4 2 33 27 

Ht11 Small, Gooden, Lewis, McGillivray  75.0 4 2 37 29 

Ht12 Wheeler, Bettis, Thomson, Wood  76.8 4 2 41 31 

Ht13 Jackson, Hayden, Howard, Benson  75.4 3 3 44 34 

Ht14 Crutcher, Small, Unstead, Gooden  75.6 5 1 49 35 

Ht15 Kidd, Howard, Jackson, Bettis  76.6 5 1 54 36 

Ht16 Gooden, Thyer, Benson, Wheeler  77.0 2 4 56 40 

Ht17 Dunn, Hayden, Lewis, McGillivray  76.4 3 3 59 43 

Ht18 Jackson, Howard, Crutcher, Gooden  75.4 3 3 62 46 

Ht19 Kidd, Unstead, Hayden, Dunn   77.0 4 2 66 48 

Ht20 Small, Jackson, Howard, Unstead  75.0 4 2 70 50 

 

Monday 4th June 1951  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  47  Coventry Bees  36  (Challenge) 
 

Poole 

Allan Kidd  3   2   2’  3 10   1 

Tony Lewis  E  E   3   E   3 

Terry Small  3   2   3   3 11 

Frank Wheeler  2’  3   0   1   6   1 

Brian Crutcher  2   3   1’  2’   8   2 

Dick Howard  1’  1   2   1   5  1 

Jack Cunningham  0   0    0 

Johnny Thomson  1   3    4 

 

Coventry 

Bob Fletcher  2   2   2   2   8 

Stan Williams  1’  0   3    4   1 

Derrick Tailby  1   0   2   3   6 

Les Hewitt  0   3   0   0   3 

Wilf Plant  0   1   1   1’   3   1 

Charlie New  3   3   E   2’   8   1 

John Yates  1’  0   1    2   1 

Peter Brough  0   2    2 

 

Ht1 Kidd, Fletcher, Williams, Lewis (ef)  76.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Small, Wheeler, Tailby, Hewitt   75.0 5 1   8   4 

Ht3 New, Crutcher, Howard, Plant   74.2 3 3 11   7 

Ht4 Wheeler, Fletcher, Yates, Cunningham  75.4 3 3 14 10 

Ht5 Hewitt, Kidd, Lewis (ef), Tailby (exc)  75.4 2 3 16 13 

Ht6 New, Small, Plant, Wheeler   74.6 2 4 18 17 

Ht7 Crutcher, Fletcher, Howard, Williams  75.6 4 2 22 19 

Ht8 Small, Tailby, Thomson, Brough  74.4 4 2 26 21 

Ht9 Lewis, Kidd, Plant, New (ef)   76.4 5 1 31 22 

Ht10 Small, Fletcher, Wheeler, Yates  74.8 4 2 35 24 

Ht11 Tailby, Howard, Crutcher, Hewitt   75.6 3 3 38 27 

Ht12 Kidd, Brough, Plant, Cunningham  76.8 3 3 41 30 



Ht13 Thomson, Crutcher, Yates, Hewitt  76.8 5 1 46 31 

Ht14 Williams, New, Howard, Lewis (ef)  76.0 1 5 47 36 

 

The June Scratch Race 

Thomson, Fursey, Jack Vallis, Coughlan  77.2 

 

The Dorset Scratch Race 

Kidd, Howard, Yates, Brough   75.8 

 

The Dolphin Scratch Race 

Coughlan, Vallis, Fursey, Cunningham  78.8 

 

The Wessex Scratch Race 

Tailby, Fletcher, Lewis, Plant   75.8 

 

The Stadium Scurry 

Crutcher, Cunningham, Thomson, Wheeler  77.0 

 

The Festival Scratch Race 

Small, New, Williams, Hewitt   74.0 

 

Thursday 7th June 1951  Pennycross Stadium, Plymouth 

Plymouth Devils  36  Poole Pirates  48  (National League Division Three) 
 

Plymouth 

George Wall  2   3   E   3   8 

George Watts  0   0   0    0 

Alan Smith  3   3   3   3 12 

George Craig  F   1’  2   0   3   1 

Brian Hitchcock  0   0   X   0   0 

Bill Thatcher  3   2   3   1   9 

Johnny Bradford  2   1   0      3 

Tom Turnham  0   1    1 

 

Poole 

Charlie Hayden  1   3   1   1’   6   1 

Terry Small  3   3   2   2’ 10   1 

Tony Lewis  2   2   2   1’   7   1 

Allan Kidd  1’  1’  2   3   7   2 

Ken Middleditch  2   E   2’  1’   5  2 

Dick Howard  1’  1   3   3   8   1 

Frank Wheeler  0   2’    2   1 

Brian Crutcher  1’  2’    3   2 

 

Ht1 Small, Wall, Hayden, Watts   76.6 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Smith, Lewis, Kidd, Craig (f)   77.6 3 3   5   7 

Ht3 Thatcher, Middleditch, Howard, Hitchcock 79.4 3 3   8 10 

Ht4 Hayden, Bradford, Craig, Wheeler  77.0 3 3 11 13 

Ht5 Wall, Lewis, Kidd, Watts   77.2 3 3 14 16 

Ht6 Smith, Craig, Howard, Middleditch (ef)  75.8 5 1 19 17 

Ht7 Small, Thatcher, Hayden, Hitchcock  76.2 2 4 21 21 

Ht8 Smith, Lewis, Crutcher, Turnham  75.0 3 3 24 24 

Ht9 Howard, Middleditch, Bradford, Wall  77.0 1 5 25 29 

Ht10 Smith, Small, Hayden, Craig   73.8* 3 3 28 32 

Ht11 Thatcher, Kidd, Lewis, Hitchcock (exc) 79.2 3 3 31 35 

Ht12 Wall, Crutcher, Middleditch, Bradford  76.6 3 3 34 38 

Ht13 Kidd, Wheeler, Turnham, Hitchcock  79.6 1 5 35 43 

Ht14 Howard, Small, Thatcher, Watts  76.8 1 5 36 48 

 

Saturday 9th June 1951  Weir Stadium, Rayleigh 

Rayleigh Rockets  61  Poole Pirates  57   (Festival of Britain Trophy) 



 

Rayleigh 

Jack Unstead  X   1   F    1 

Tom O’Connor  2   1’  2’  2   2   9   2 

Les McGillivray  F   E    0 

Gerald Jackson  2   1   1   3   2   9 

Ron Howes  2   2   0   1   0   5 

Maury Dunn  3   3   3   3   3   0 15 

Vic Gooden  2’  1’  3   1’  2’  2 11   4 

Frank Bettis  3   1’  1    5   1 

Oz Osborne  3   2   0      5 

Jules Benson  2’  1    3   1 

 

Poole 

Charlie Hayden  1   0   0   0   0   1 

Tony Lewis  3   3   3   3   0 12 

Dick Howard  1’  2’  1   E   0   4   2 

Ken Middleditch  2   2   2’  2   3  1 12   1 

Terry Small  3   3   3   3   1  3 16 

Allan Kidd  0   0   1   1   1   3 

Jack Cunningham  1   0    1 

Frank Wheeler  1   3    4 

Brian Crutcher  F   2    2 

Johnny Thomson  0   2’    2   1 

 

Ht1 Lewis, O’Connor, Hayden, Unstead (fexc) 72.4 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Dunn, Middleditch, Howard, McGillivray (f) 71.4 3 3   5   7 

Ht3 Small, Jackson, O’Connor, Kidd  72.0 3 3   8 10 

Ht4 Osborne, Gooden, Cunningham, Thomson 73.2 5 1 13 11 

Ht5 Lewis, Howard, Jackson, McGillivray (ef) 73.0 1 5 14 16 

Ht6 Dunn, Middleditch, Unstead, Kidd  72.4 4 2 18 18 

Ht7 Small, Howes, Gooden, Hayden  73.2 3 3 21 21 

Ht8 Bettis, Benson, Wheeler, Crutcher (f)  73.6 5 1 26 22 

Ht9 Lewis, Howes, Howard, Unstead (f)  73.4 2 4 28 26 

Ht10 Dunn, O’Connor, Kidd, Hayden  71.8 5 1 33 27 

Ht11 Small, Osborne, Bettis, Howard (ef)  73.4 3 3 36 30 

Ht12 Gooden, Crutcher, Benson, Cunningham 74.0 4 2 40 32 

Ht13 Lewis, Middleditch, Jackson, Howes  74.0 1 5 41 37 

Ht14 Small, O’Connor, Gooden, Hayden  72.6 3 3 44 40 

Ht15 Dunn, Middleditch, Howes, Lewis  73.0 4 2 48 42 

Ht16 Wheeler, Thomson, Bettis, Osborne  75.0 1 5 49 47 

Ht17 Jackson, Gooden, Kidd, Howard  74.2 5 1 54 48 

Ht18 Middleditch, O’Connor, Small, Howes  73.0 2 4 56 52 

Ht19 Dunn, Jackson, Kidd, Hayden   74.2 5 1 61 53 

Ht20 Small, Gooden, Middleditch, Dunn  73.0 2 4 63 57  

 

Monday 11th June 1951  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  68  Long Eaton Archers  16  (National League Division Three) 
 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  3   2’  2’  3 10   2 

Tony Lewis  0   3   3   3   9 

Terry Small  2’  2’  2’  3   9   3 

Charlie Hayden  3   2’  3   2’ 10   2 

Dick Howard  2’  2’  2’  2’   8   4 

Allan Kidd  3   3   3  2’ 11  1 

Brian Crutcher  3   2’      5   1 

Frank Wheeler  3   3    6 

 

Long Eaton 

Jack Winstanley  2   1   1   1   5 

Ernie Palmer  1’  0   0   0   1   1 



Eric Mason  1   0   0   1   2 

Eric Minall  0   1   0   1   2 

Frank Malouf  0   0   0   0   0 

Peter Moore  1   1   1   1   4 

Johnny Jones  0   0    0 

Pat Flanagan  1   1    2 

 

Ht1 Middleditch, Winstanley, Palmer, Lewis  75.4 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Hayden, Small, Mason, Minall   75.0 5 1   8   4 

Ht3 Kidd, Howard, Moore, Malouf   76.4 5 1 13   5 

Ht4 Crutcher, Hayden, Winstanley, Jones  75.0 5 1 18   6 

Ht5 Lewis, Middleditch, Minall, Mason  79.0 5 1 23   7 

Ht6 Hayden, Small, Moore, Malouf   77.6 5 1 28   8 

Ht7 Kidd, Howard, Winstanley, Palmer  78.6 5 1 33   9 

Ht8 Wheeler, Small, Flanagan, Mason  77.2 5 1 38 10 

Ht9 Lewis, Middleditch, Moore, Malouf  78.4 5 1 43 11 

Ht10 Small, Hayden, Winstanley, Palmer  76.0 5 1 48 12 

Ht11 Kidd, Howard, Mason, Minall   77.4 5 1 53 13 

Ht12 Middleditch, Crutcher, Flanagan, Malouf 78.6 5 1 58 14 

Ht13 Wheeler, Howard, Minall, Jones  77.8 5 1 63 15 

Ht14 Lewis, Kidd, Moore, Palmer   76.6 5 1 68 16 

 

Consolation Scratch Race 

Wheeler, Crutcher, Cunningham, Thomson  76.6 

 

The Wessex Scratch Race 

Middleditch, Lewis, Palmer, Mason   78.0 

 

The Stadium Scurry 

Howard, Hayden, Minall, Malouf   77.8 

 

The Dorset Scratch Race 

Small, Kidd, Moore, Flanagan   80.8 

 

The Reserves’ Scratch Race 

Wheeler, Thomson, Cunningham, Jones  81.0 

 

Late Night Final 

Small, Middleditch, Wheeler, Howard  79.0 

 

Thursday 14th June 1951  Foxhall Heath Stadium, Ipswich 

Ipswich Witches  34  Poole Pirates  50  (Challenge) 
 

Ipswich 

Sid Clarke  3   3   3   2 12 

Alby Smith  2’  2’  1   2   7   2 

Rod Laudrum  1   2   0   1   4 

Derek Hewitt  0   1    1 

Dick Shepherd  1   0   0   1   2 

Wal Morton  3   1   2   1’   7   1 

George Flower  0   0   0    0 

Robert Womack  1   0   0    1 

 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  1   2’  3   2’   8   2 

Tony Lewis  0   2’  3   3   8   1 

Terry Small  3   1   3   3 10 

Charlie Hayden  2’  0   1   2’   5   2 

Dick Howard  2   1’  0   2   5  1 

Allan Kidd  0    0 

Brian Crutcher  3   3   2   3 11 

Frank Wheeler  2’  1’  0    3   2 



 

Ht1 Clarke, Smith, Middleditch, Lewis  78.2 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Small, Hayden, Laudrum, Hewitt  76.4 1 5   6   6 

Ht3 Morton, Howard, Shepherd, Kidd (f)  78.6 4 2 10   8 

Ht4 Crutcher, Middleditch, Hewitt, Flower  76.6 1 5 11 13 

Ht5 Clarke, Smith, Small, Hayden   78.4 5 1 16 14 

Ht6 Crutcher, Laudrum, Howard, Flower  77.4 2 4 18 18 

Ht7 Middleditch, Lewis, Morton, Shepherd  79.0 1 5 19 23 

Ht8 Small, Wheeler, Womack, Laudrum  78.0 1 5 20 28 

Ht9 Clarke, Crutcher, Smith, Howard  78.6 4 2 24 30 

Ht10 Lewis, Middleditch, Laudrum, Womack 79.6 1 5 25 35 

Ht11 Small, Morton, Hayden, Shepherd  79.2 2 4 27 39 

Ht12 Clarke, Howard, Wheeler, Flower  79.0 3 3 30 42 

Ht13 Crutcher, Hayden, Shepherd, Womack  78.6 1 5 31 47 

Ht14 Lewis, Smith, Morton, Wheeler  79.2 3 3 34 50 

 

Monday 18th June 1951  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  54  Plymouth Devils  30  (National League Division Three) 
 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  3   3   2’  3 11   1 

Tony Lewis  0   1   3   1   5 

Terry Small  3   3   3   3 12 

Charlie Hayden  1   2   2’  1   6   1 

Dick Howard  1   E   F  2’   3   1 

Allan Kidd  3   3   2   3 11 

Brian Crutcher  0   2’    2   1 

Frank Wheeler  1   3    4 

 

Plymouth 

Brian Hitchcock  2   3   2   2   9 

George Wall  1’  1’  0   2   4   2 

Alan Smith  2   2   2   3   9 

Frank Holcombe  0   1   0       1 

Bill Thatcher  2   1   1   1   5 

George Craig  0   0   F   0   0 

Johnny Bradford  1   1    2 

Denis Hayles  0   0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Middleditch, Hitchcock, Wall, Lewis  77.0 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Small, Smith, Hayden, Holcombe  74.4 4 2   7   5 

Ht3 Kidd, Thatcher, Howard, Craig   75.8 4 2 11   7 

Ht4 Hitchcock, Hayden, Bradford, Crutcher  75.4 2 4 13 11 

Ht5 Middleditch, Smith, Lewis, Hayles  74.8 4 2 17 13 

Ht6 Smith, Hayden, Thatcher, Craig  73.6 5 1 22 14 

Ht7 Kidd, Hitchcock, Wall, Howard  75.0 3 3 25 17 

Ht8 Small, Smith, Wheeler, Hayles   73.6 4 2 29 19 

Ht9 Lewis, Middleditch, Thatcher, Craig  77.4 5 1 34 20 

Ht10 Small, Hitchcock, Hayden, Wall  73.8 4 2 38 22 

Ht11 Smith, Kidd, Holcombe, Howard  74.6 2 4 40 26 

Ht12 Middleditch, Crutcher, Thatcher, Hayles 78.0 5 1 45 27 

Ht13 Wheeler, Howard, Bradford, Holcombe 76.0 5 1 50 28 

Ht14 Kidd, Wall, Lewis, Craig   74.8 4 2 54 30 

 

The Junior Scratch Race 

Crutcher, Thomson, Thyer, Cunningham  76.0 

 

The Tigers’ Scratch Race 

Middleditch, Small, Smith, Hitchcock  74.8 

 

The Reserves’ Scratch Race 

Crutcher, Hayles, Wheeler, Bradford  74.8 



 

The Wessex Scratch Race 

Kidd, Hayden, Wall, Thatcher   75.0 

 

The Stadium Scurry 

Wheeler, Cunningham, Thyer, Thomson  76.0 

 

Late Night Final 

Middleditch, Crutcher, Wheeler, Kidd  75.8 

 

Tuesday 19th June 1951  Cornish Stadium, St Austell 

St Austell Gulls  28  Poole Pirates  56  (National League Division Three) 
 

St Austell 

Mick Mitchell  0   0   0   3   3 

Harold Bull  1   1   2   2   6 

Allan Quinn  0   2   0   0   2 

Norman Street  2   3   1’  2   8   1 

Maurice Hutchens 0   0   0   0   0 

Ticker James  3   2   1   0   6 

Stan Bedford  0   0    0 

Ken Monk  2   1    3 

 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  2’  1’  3   3   9   2 

Tony Lewis  3   1   1   1   6 

Terry Small  3   3   3   3 12 

Charlie Hayden  1   2’  2’  3   8   2 

Dick Howard  2   0   3   2   7 

Allan Kidd  1’  3   1   3   8   1 

Brian Crutcher  2   2’    4   2 

Frank Wheeler  1   1’    2  1 

 

Ht1 Lewis, Middleditch, Bull, Mitchell  70.8 1 5   1   5 

Ht2 Small, Street, Hayden, Quinn   69.2 2 4   3   9 

Ht3 James, Howard, Kidd, Hutchens  70.0 3 3   6 12 

Ht4 Street, Crutcher, Middleditch, Bedford  69.4 3 3   9 15 

Ht5 Small, Hayden, Bull, Mitchell   70.0 1 5 10 20 

Ht6 Kidd, Quinn, Street, Howard   70.4 3 3 13 23 

Ht7 Middleditch, James, Lewis, Hutchens  70.4 2 4 15 27 

Ht8 Small, Monk, Wheeler, Quinn   69.0 2 4 17 31 

Ht9 Howard, Bull, Kidd, Mitchell   71.0 2 4 19 35 

Ht10 Middleditch, Street, Lewis, Quinn  70.0 2 4 21 39 

Ht11 Small, Hayden, James, Hutchens  68.6 1 5 22 44 

Ht12 Mitchell, Howard, Wheeler, Bedford  71.0 3 3 25 47 

Ht13 Hayden, Crutcher, Monk, Hutchens  70.2 1 5 26 52 

Ht14 Kidd, Bull, Lewis, James   69.0 2 4 28 56 

 

Saturday 23rd June 1951   Penarth Road Stadium, Cardiff 

Cardiff Dragons  54    Oxford and Poole  30  (Challenge) 
 

Cardiff 

Arthur Pilgrim  1’  0   2’  2’   5   3 

Jim Wright  2   3   3   2’ 10   1 

Gerald Pugh  3   2’  2   3 10   1 

Kevin Hayden  0   2   3   1   6 

Frank Johnson  3   2’  3   0   8   1 

Mick Holland  2’  3   1   3   9   1 

Jack Bibby  1   3    4 

Ray Thackwell  1’  1    2   1 

 



Oxford & Poole 

Bob McFarlane  3   3   1   2   9 

Herby King  0   0   0   1   1 

Frank Boyle  2   2   3   2   9 

Frank Wheeler  1’  1’  0   3   5   2 

Doug Ible  0   0   0   1   1 

Jack Cunningham  1   1   1  0   3 

Johnny Thomson  0   2’      2   1 

Arthur Doughty  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 McFarlane, Wright, Pilgrim, King  71.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Pugh, Boyle, Wheeler, Hayden   73.0 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Johnson, Holland, Cunningham, Ible  72.4 5 1 11   7 

Ht4 McFarlane, Hayden, Bibby, Thomson  72.4 3 3 14 10 

Ht5 Wright, Boyle, Wheeler, Pilgrim  73.4 3 3 17 13 

Ht6 Hayden, Pugh, Cunningham, Ible  72.4 5 1 22 14 

Ht7 Holland, Johnson, McFarlane, King  72.4 5 1 27 15 

Ht8 Boyle, Pugh, Thackwell, Doughty  73.0 3 3 30 18 

Ht9 Wright, Pilgrim, Cunningham, Ible  74.6 5 1 35 19 

Ht10 Pugh, McFarlane, Hayden, King  72.2 4 2 39 21 

Ht11 Johnson, Boyle, Holland, Wheeler  73.4 4 2 43 23 

Ht12 Bibby, Pilgrim, Ible, Doughty   73.8 5 1 48 24 

Ht13 Wheeler, Thomson, Thackwell, Johnson 76.0 1 5 49 29 

Ht14 Holland, Wright, King, Cunningham  73.4 5 1 54 30  

 

Monday 25 June 1951  Poole Stadium, Poole 

POOLE PIRATES 48  SWINDON ROBINS 36   (National League Division Three) 

 
BRONZE HELMET 

Ht 1: Terry Small, Trevor Redmond, 74.4 

Ht 2: Redmond, Small, 74.4 

Ht 3: Small, Redmond, 74.6 

 

POOLE 

Ken Middleditch (C) 3 3 1* 3 - - - 10 (1) 

Tony Lewis  R 2* 2 2 - -   - 6 (1) 

Terry Small  3 2 3 1* - -   - 9 (1) 

Charlie Hayden  1 2 1* 2 - -   - 6 (1) 

Dick Howard  1* 1* 1 1* - -   - 4 (3) 

Allan Kidd  2 2 3 1* - -   - 8 (1) 

Brian Crutcher  1* 1 - - - -   - 2 (1) 

Frank Wheeler  1 2 - - - -   - 3 

 

SWINDON 

Buster Brown  1* 3 0 0 - -   - 4 (1) 

Ray Ellis  2 3 3 0 - -   - 8 

Danny Malone  X 1 2 2 - -   - 5 

Bob Jones  2 0 0 3 - -   - 5 

Frank Evans  0 0 0 2 - -   - 2 

Hugh Geddes (C)  3 3 3 3 - - - 12 

Reg Lambourne  0 0 - - - -   - 0 

Ken Wiggins  0 0 - - - -   - 0 

 

Ht 1: Middleditch, Ellis, Brown, Lewis (ret), 74.0    (3-3)  

Ht 2: (Re-Run) Small, Jones, Hayden, Malone (f, ex), 74.2   (7-5) 

Ht 3: Geddes, Kidd, Howard, Evans, 74.2     (10-8) 

Ht 4: Brown, Hayden, Crutcher, Lambourne, 74.4    (13-11) 

Ht 5: Middleditch, Lewis, Malone, Jones, 75.8     (18-12) 

Ht 6: Geddes, Small, Hayden, Evans, 73.8     (21-15) 

Ht 7: Ellis, Kidd, Howard, Brown, 75.0        (24-18) 

Ht 8: Small, Malone, Wheeler, Wiggins, 76.4     (28-20) 

Ht 9: Geddes, Lewis, Middleditch, Evans, 75.2    (31-23) 



Ht 10: Ellis, Hayden, Small, Brown, 75.2     (34-26) 

Ht 11: Kidd, Malone, Howard, Jones, 75.0        (38-28) 

Ht 12: Middleditch, Evans, Crutcher, Wiggins, 74.2    (42-30) 

Ht 13: Jones, Wheeler, Howard, Lambourne, 74.6    (45-33) 

Ht 14: Geddes, Lewis, Kidd, Ellis, 74.6      (48-36) 

 

The Stadium Scurry: Bill Holden, Johnny Thomson, Lambourne, Crutcher, 75.0 

The Tigers’ Scratch Race: Middleditch, Geddes, Ellis, Kidd, 75.0 

The Reserves’ Scratch Race: Wheeler, Crutcher, Wiggins, Thomson, 75.6 

The Invitation Scratch Race: Holden, Jones, Wheeler, Malone, 74.6 

 

Tuesday 26th June 1951  County Ground, Exeter 

Exeter Falcons  43  Poole Pirates  41  (National League Division Three) 
 

Exeter 

Don Hardy  2’  1   F   3   6   1 

Jack Bedkober  3   0   3   1’   7   1 

Goog Hoskin  3   3   E  2   8 

Bob Roger  E   3  X   E   3 

Ken Walsh  3   F   2’  3   8   1 

Johnny Sargeant  F   2   3   2   8 

Paul Best  0   0    0 

Ted Moore  2   2’    4   1 

 

Poole  

Ken Middleditch  X  2   3   3   8 

Tony Lewis  1   1   1   0   3 

Terry Small  2   2’  3   0   7   1 

Charlie Hayden  1’  3   1   0   5   1 

Dick Howard  1’  1’  1’  1’   4   4 

Allan Kidd  2   2   2   3   9 

Brian Crutcher  1’  1    2   1 

Frank Wheeler  1   2    3 

 

Ht1 Bedkober, Hardy, Lewis, Middleditch (excBor) 78.0 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Hoskin, Small, Hayden, Roger (ef)  77.2 3 3   8   4 

Ht3 Walsh, Kidd, Howard, Sargeant (f)  76.6 3 3 11   7 

Ht4 Roger, Middleditch, Crutcher, Best  75.4 3 3 14 10 

Ht5 Hayden, Small, Hardy, Bedkober  76.8 1 5 15 15 

Ht6 Hoskin, Kidd, Howard, Roger (exc)  77.0 3 3 18 18 

Ht7 Middleditch, Sargeant, Lewis, Walsh (f)  76.2 2 4 20 22 

Ht8 Small, Moore, Wheeler, Hoskin (ef)  77.0 2 4 22 26 

Ht9 Bedkober, Kidd, Howard, Hardy (f)  77.2 3 3 25 29 

Ht10 Middleditch, Hoskin, Lewis, Roger (ef) 75.0 2 4 27 33 

Ht11 Sargeant, Walsh, Hayden, Small  77.2 5 1 32 34 

Ht12 Hardy, Wheeler, Howard, Best  78.4 3 3 35 37 

Ht13 Walsh, Moore, Crutcher, Hayden  76.8 5 1 40 38 

Ht14 Kidd, Sargeant, Bedkober, Lewis  77.0 3 3 43 41 

 

Saturday 30th June 1951   Tongham Greyhound Stadium, Aldershot 

Aldershot Shots  43  Poole Pirates  41  (National League Division Three)  
 

Poole 

Trevor Redmond  2   3   3   3 11 

Ivor Powell  1’  2’  0     3  2 

Geoff Mardon  3   3   3   2 11 

Bill Grimes  0   1’  1   0   2   1 

Basil Harris  2   1   2   3   8 

John Dore  0   0    0 

Doug Papworth  2   1   2    5 

Brian Wilson  1   1’  1 0   3   1 



 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  0   3   2’  1   6   1 

Ken Middleditch  3   3   3   3 12 

Dick Howard  2   0   0    2 

Allan Kidd  1’  1   3   0   5   1 

Charlie Hayden  1   2   1’  2   6   1 

Terry Small  3   E   2   1   6 

Brian Crutcher  E   2    2 

Frank Wheeler  2   0   0    2 

 

Ht1 Middleditch, Redmond, Powell, Lewis  69.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Mardon, Howard, Kidd, Grimes  72.0 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Small, Harris, Hayden, Dore   71.0 2 4   8 10 

Ht4 Lewis, Papworth, Grimes, Crutcher (ef)  72.2 3 3 11 13 

Ht5 Redmond, Powell, Kidd, Howard  69.8 5 1 16 14 

Ht6 Mardon, Hayden, Grimes, Small (ef)  72.2 4 2 20 16 

Ht7 Middleditch, Lewis, Harris, Dore  70.6 1 5 21 21 

Ht8 Mardon, Wheeler, Wilson, Howard  72.6 4 2 25 23 

Ht9 Redmond, Small, Hayden, Powell  69.8 3 3 28 26 

Ht10 Middleditch, Mardon, Lewis, Grimes  70.6 2 4 30 30 

Ht11 Kidd, Harris, Wilson, Wheeler  71.8 3 3 33 33 

Ht12 Redmond, Hayden, Papworth, Wheeler  71.0 4 2 37 35 

Ht13 Harris, Crutcher, Wilson, Kidd  71.8 4 2 41 37 

Ht14 Middleditch, Papworth, Small, Wilson  71.0 2 4 43 41 

 

Tuesday 3rd July 1951  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  53  Exeter Falcons  31  (National League Division Three) 
 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  2’  1’  2’  2’   7   4 

Ken Middleditch  3   2   3   3 11 

Terry Small  3   3   2   3 11 

Charlie Hayden  2’  2’  2   1   7   2 

Frank Wheeler  0   1   1   1   3 

Allan Kidd  3   3   0   1   7 

Bill Holden  1’  3      4   1 

Brian Crutcher  F   3    3 

 

Exeter 

Vic Gent  0   3   2   0   5 

Bob Roger  1   0   2   0   3 

Ken Walsh  1   3   3   3 10 

Jack Bedkober  0   0   2’  2   4   1 

Don Hardy  1’  1   1   1   4   1 

Goog Hoskin  2   2   0   0   4 

Paul Best  0   0    0 

Ted Moore  1   0    1 

 

Ht1 Middleditch, Lewis, Roger, Gent  73.6 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Small, Hayden, Walsh, Bedkober  74.4 5 1 10   2 

Ht3 Kidd, Hoskin, Hardy, Wheeler   74.0 3 3 13   5 

Ht4 Gent, Hayden, Holden, Best   74.8 3 3 16   8 

Ht5 Walsh, Middleditch, Lewis, Bedkober  76.0 3 3 19 11 

Ht6 Small, Hayden, Hardy, Hoskin   73.6 5 1 24 12 

Ht7 Kidd, Gent, Wheeler, Roger   74.4 4 2 28 14 

Ht8 Walsh, Small, Moore, Crutcher (f)  75.8 2 4 30 18 

Ht9 Middleditch, Lewis, Hardy, Hoskin  74.7 5 1 35 19 

Ht10 Small, Roger, Hayden, Gent   74.0 4 2 39 21 

Ht11 Walsh, Bedkober, Wheeler, Kidd (f)  74.6 1 5 40 26 

Ht12 Holden, Lewis, Hardy, Moore   73.6 5 1 45 27 

Ht13 Crutcher, Bedkober, Wheeler, Best  73.6 4 2 49 29 



Ht14 Middleditch, Hoskin, Kidd, Roger  75.4 4 2 53 31  

 

The Stadium Scurry 

Holden, Howard, Moore, Thomson   74.8 

 

The Devon – Dorset Scratch Race 

Kidd, Middleditch, Gent, Hoskin   74.8 

 

The Wessex Scratch Race 

Roger, Small, Lewis, Bedkober   73.4 

 

The Reserves’ Scratch Race 

Howard, Thomson, Gent, Crutcher (exc)  NT 

 

The Invitation Scratch Race 

Walsh, Hayden, Hardy, Wheeler   74.0 

 

Late Night Final 

Roger, Kidd, Holden, Walsh   73.6  

 

Thursday 5th July 1951  Penarth Road Stadium, Cardiff 

Cardiff Dragons  32  Poole Pirates  52  (National League Division Three) 
 

Cardiff 

Arthur Pilgrim  0   2   3   2   7 

Gerald Pugh  2   0   2   3   7 

Bert Croucher  0   0   1   0   1 

Kevin Hayden  3   0   1   2   6 

Frank Johnson  1’  0   0   1   2   1 

Mick Holland  2   2   2   1   7 

Jack Bibby  2   0    2 

Ray Thackwell  0   0    0 

 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  3   1   1   1   6 

Ken Middleditch  1   3   3   2   9 

Terry Small  2   1   3   3   9 

Charlie Hayden  1’  3   1   3   8   1 

Allan Kidd  0   2’  1   0   3   1 

Dick Howard  3   3   1   0   7 

Bill Holden  3   2’    5   1 

Brian Crutcher  2’  3    5   1 

 

Ht1 Lewis, Pugh, Middleditch, Pilgrim  72.0 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 K.Hayden, Small, C.Hayden, Croucher  72.2 3 3   5   7 

Ht3 Howard, Holland, Johnson, Kidd  72.4 3 3   8 10 

Ht4 Holden, Bibby, Lewis, K.Hayden  72.0 2 4 10 14 

Ht5 C.Hayden, Pilgrim, Small, Pugh  72.0 2 4 12 18 

Ht6 Howard, Kidd, K.Hayden, Croucher  72.2 1 5 13 23 

Ht7 Middleditch, Holland, Lewis, Johnson  72.0 2 4 15 27 

Ht8 Small, Crutcher, Croucher, Thackwell  72.4 1 5 16 32 

Ht9 Pilgrim, Pugh, Howard, Kidd   73.0 5 1 21 33 

Ht10 Middleditch, K.Hayden, Lewis, Croucher 72.2 2 4 23 37 

Ht11 Small, Holland, C.Hayden, Johnson  72.6 2 4 25 41 

Ht12 Crutcher, Pilgrim, Kidd, Bibby  72.8 2 4 27 45 

Ht13 C.Hayden, Holden, Johnson, Thackwell 72.4 1 5 28 50 

Ht14 Pugh, Middleditch, Holland, Howard  72.6 4 2 42 52   

 

Saturday 7 July 1951  Abbey Stadium, Swindon 

SWINDON ROBINS 31  POOLE PIRATES 53  (National League Division Three) 

 



SWINDON 

Buster Brown  1 3 R 2 - -   - 6 

Ray Ellis  X - - - - -   - 0 

Danny Malone  F 1* 1 1 - -   - 3 (1) 

Bob Jones   2 0 2 R - -   - 4 

Frank Evans  2* 3 1 2 - -   - 8 (1) 

Hugh Geddes  3 2* R 1 - -   - 6 (1) 

Alex Gray (C)  1 2 0 0 - -   - 3 

Reg Lambourne  1 0 0 - - -   - 1 

 

POOLE 

Tony Lewis  2* 3 0 2* - -   - 7 (2) 

Ken Middleditch (C) 3 1 3 3 - - - 10 

Terry Small  3 2 2* 2* - -   - 9 (2) 

Charlie Hayden  1 0 3 1 - -   - 5 

Allan Kidd  0 1 - - - -   - 1 

Dick Howard  1 0 1 - - -   - 2 

Bill Holden  2* 3 3 3 - - - 11 (1) 

Brian Crutcher  3 3 2* - - -   - 8 (1) 

 

Ht 1: (Re-Run) Middleditch, Lewis, Brown, Ellis (f, ex), 76.8   (1-5) 

Ht 2: Small, Jones, Hayden, Malone (fell), 76.2    (3-9) 

Ht 3: Geddes, Evans, Howard, Kidd, 77.8     (8-10) 

Ht 4: Lewis, Holden, Gray, Jones, 77.6     (9-15) 

Ht 5: Brown, Small, Lambourne, Hayden, 78.0    (13-17) 

Ht 6: Holden, Jones, Malone, Howard, 78.2     (16-20) 

Ht 7: Evans, Geddes, Middleditch, Lewis, 77.0    (21-21) 

Ht 8: Crutcher, Small, Malone, Lambourne, 76.8    (22-26) 

Ht 9: Holden, Gray, Howard, Brown (ret), 77.4    (24-30) 

Ht 10: Middleditch, Lewis, Malone, Jones (ret), 78.8    (25-35) 

Ht 11: Hayden, Small, Evans, Geddes (ret), 77.0    (26-40) 

Ht 12: Crutcher, Brown, Kidd, Gray, 76.8     (28-44) 

Ht 13: Holden, Evans, Hayden, Lambourne, 77.2    (30-48)  

Ht 14: Middleditch, Crutcher, Geddes, Gray, 77.6    (31-53) 

 

Monday 16th July 1951  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  66   Wolverhampton Wasps  18   (National League Division Three) 
 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  3   3   3   3 12 

Tony Lewis  E   2’  2’  2’   6   3 

Allan Kidd  3   3   2’  3 11   1 

Dick Howard  0   2’  2’  2’   6   3 

